

Appeal No. 17-20364

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

PATRICK J. COLLINS; MARCUS J. LIOTTA;  
WILLIAM M. HITCHCOCK,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY;  
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY;  
MELVIN L. WATT,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, No. 4:16-cv-03113

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC BY DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY AND MELVIN L. WATT**

---

Howard N. Cayne  
Asim Varma  
Robert J. Katerberg  
Ian S. Hoffman  
Dirk C. Phillips  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees FHFA and Melvin L. Watt*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

RULE 35(B)(1) STATEMENT ..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....5

I. THE PANEL’S DECISION THAT PLAINTIFFS HAD STANDING  
CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT AND CIRCUIT PRECEDENT...5

II. THE PANEL’S DECISION HOLDING FHFA’S STRUCTURE  
UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT  
PRECEDENT AND IS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....10

CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	iii, 9
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 2018 WL 3336782 (D. Minn. July 6, 2018) (appeal docketed) .....	iv, 5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 487 U.S. 714 (1986).....	iv
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	7
<i>Comm. for Monetary Reform v. Bd. of Gov. of Fed. Res. Sys.</i> , 766 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Free Enters. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	iv, 8, 10
<i>HealthNow N.Y. Inc. v. N.Y.</i> , 448 F. Appx. 79 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Henderson v. Stalder</i> , 287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	iii, 9
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	iii
<i>Huron v. Cobert</i> , 809 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	iii, 9



*Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.*,  
 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....9

*Morrison v. Olson*,  
 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....iv

*Okpalobi v. Foster*,  
 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... iii, 9

*PHH Corp. v. CFPB*,  
 839 F.3d 1 (2016), *vacated en banc*, 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....3

*PHH Corp. v. CFPB*,  
 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc)..... iv, 5, 11, 13, 14, 15

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Envt.*,  
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....7

*United States v. Beszborn*,  
 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994) .....6

*Wiener v. United States*,  
 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....iv

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C.  
 § 1211(b).....15

12 U.S.C.  
 § 2.....15  
 § 1455(l)(1)(A).....2  
 § 1719(g)(1)(A).....2  
 § 4512(b)(2) ..... 1, 4  
 § 4512(f).....6  
 § 4513a.....2  
 § 4516(a) ..... 1  
 § 4617(a)(2) .....2  
 § 4617(b)(2)(B)(i) .....2  
 § 5491.....15  
 § 5513.....14

42 U.S.C.  
    § 902(a)(3) .....15  
64 Stat. 1264, 1265 (1950).....11

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A)..... iii  
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B) .....iv
